GENERAL LAWS—Ca. 18,19, B
CHAPTER 18.
[ Published March 8, 186’).]

AN ACT to amend chapter 49 of the general laws of 1866, enti-
‘tled “an act to amend’ sections 1 and 4 of chapter 183 of the

revised statutes, entitled ‘of costs and fees.’”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented tn senate
and assembly, do enact as follows : L

SectioN 1. The second subdivison of section one Fees for sum-
of chapter forty-nine of the general laws of 1866, en. ™oning jurors.
titled “ an act to amend sections one and four of chap-
ter one hundred and thirty-three (183) of the revised
statutes, entitled ‘of costsand fees,’” is hereby amend-
ed, by adding thereto the following: “provided, that
for summoning grand and petit jurors, no traveling fees
shall be received for more than the distance actually
and necessarily traveled in summoning such jurors.”

SecTION 2. Thisactshall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1867.

CHAPTER 19.
[Published Manch, 14, 186% ] '

AN ACT to change tha time of holding the general terms.of t}':'e
c{:cbuit court in the county of Waupacs, in the séventh judicial
eircuit. . ;

The peaple of the state.of Wisconsin, represénw;l in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION:1.  That hereaftar the general'terms of the General terms.

cirenit court in and for the county of Waupuea, in the

seventh judicial circuit in this state, shall be holden

on the first Monday in January and thé first” Monday

in June; of each year. All writs, recognizances and Retum of
other proseddings made returnable to the leircuit court PO &
of aiy of the said counties, shall be cénisidered and

dedmed to be returnable to the terms:of such court.as
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fixed by this act; and all continuances and notices
made or taken to any term of the circuit court of any
of said counties, shall be deemed to be made or taken
to the terms of such court asthe same are fixed by this
act; and all motions and other proceedings noticed to
be heard at any regular term of such court, shall be
allowed and considered to be noticed for hearing at
the regular terms of this court, as the same are fixed
by this act.

SecTIoN 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with
the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SecTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1867,

CHAPTER 20.
" [Published March 5, 186%.] ~

AN ACT to provide stationery and postage stamps for officers and
employees of the senate, and also of the assembly, -

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented ¢n senate
and assembly, do enact as follows : ’

SecTioN 1.  The superintendent of public property
is hereby directed to furnish to the chief clerk of the
senate, the assistant clerk, clerks of the judiciary com-
mittees of the senate and assembly, clerk of the com-
mittee on claims, enrolling clerk, book-keeper, en-
grossing and transcribing clerks, sergeant-at-arms, as-
sistant sergeant-at arms, postmaster, assistant postmas-
ter, four door-keepers, porter and fireman, each sta.
tionery to the amount of fifteen dollars, and postage
stamps each to the amount of ten dollars ; also, to each
messenger of the senate and messenger of the lieut.
governor, stationery to the amount of five dollars, and
postage stamps to the amount of five dollars; and to the
chief clerk of the assembly, assistant clerk, book-keeper,
enrolling clerk, engrossing clerk, transcribing clerk, ser-
geant-at-arms and his assistants, the postmaster and his



